Resolution

No. 24–173

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE DONATION OF APPROXIMATELY TWELVE MEDIUM MULTI-GRIP, RIP-STOP SANDBAGS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF FIRE AND PUBLIC SAFETY, OCEAN SAFETY OFFICERS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 3.56, MAUI COUNTY CODE

WHEREAS, HELE FITNESS LLC wishes to donate approximately 12 medium multi-grip, rip-stop sandbags, to the Department of Fire and Public Safety, Ocean Safety Officers as reflected in Exhibit "1", attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the estimated value of approximately 12 medium multi-grip, rip-stop sandbags are approximately \$1,400 which includes shipping costs; and

WHEREAS, the approximately 12 medium multi-grip, rip-stop sandbags will be used for training lifeguard and ocean safety personnel; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 3.56, Maui County Code, authorizes the Council to accept gifts and donations on behalf of the County; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it expresses its appreciation and accepts the donation on behalf of the County of Maui; and
- 2. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor, the Director of Finance, the Fire Chief, and Hele Fitness LLC.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

/s/ Michael J. Hopper

MICHAEL J. HOPPER
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui
LF2024-1479
2024-10-03 Reso Donating Sandbags to MFD

County of Maui Department of Fire and Public Safety, Ocean Safety Bureau DECLARATION OF GIFT

NAME OF DONOR	HELE FITNESS LLC
DONOR'S ADDRESS	46-217 Kahuhipa St. #19 Kaneohe, HI 96744
DONOR'S TELEPHONE	(808) 429-8151

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP AND/OR TERMS OF CONVEYANCE

The donor named herein owns the property described below and desire to transfer ownership of said property, without condition or reservation, to the County of Maui Department of Public Safety,

Ocean Safety Bureau.

DESCRIPTION OF GIFT	VALUE
Approximately 12 Medium multi-grastop Sandbags for use by lifeguard an safety personnel in their training as concessary by the County of Maui Dep of Public Safety, Ocean Safety Bur	including shipping sartment reau.
signature: Brook Emanuel	DATE: 09/05/24
PRINT NAME: Brook Emanuel	TITLE: Co-Founder

INTRODUCED BY:

Upon the request of the Mayor.